Ms M/s. Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd a firm of professional actuaries.

Actuarial assumptions 2014 2013
Discount rate as at 31 December 10.00% 10.50%

Future salary increment rate

20%
(Every three years

with the next
increment due on
01st January 2015)

7%
(Per annum)

Mortality A1967/70 Mortality
Table

A1967/70 Mortality
Table

Retirement age 57 Years 57 Years

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

121www.rdb.lk

28.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions used
with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the
assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit
obligation for the year.

Increase/(Decrease) in
Discount Rate

Increase/(Decrease) in
Salary Increment Rate

Sensitivity Effect on
Income Statement

Increase/(Reduction) in
results for the year

Rs.

Sensitivity Effect on
Employment Benefit
Obligation Increase/

(Decrease) in the Liability
Rs.

1%  855,732,000  (855,732,000)

(-1%)  (977,644,963)  977,644,963

1%  (935,478,253)  935,478,253

(-1%)  891,514,809  (891,514,809)

29. Stated Capital
Bank

As at 31 December 2014 2013
Rs. Rs.

Ordinary shares

As at 31 December 2013 (109,940,015 ordinary shares)  1,099,400,151  1,099,400,151

Issue of shares (27,153,678 ordinary shares)  271,536,780  -

Total  1,370,936,931  1,099,400,151

Number of shares as at 31 December 2014 increased to 137,093,693 from 109,940,015 as at 31 December 2013
due to effect of the capital augmentation plan.

30. Statutory Reserve Fund
Bank

As at 31 December 2014 2013
Rs. Rs.

Opening balance at 01/01/2014  506,153,956  506,153,956

Transfer during the period  17,114,335  -

Closing balance at 31/12/2014  523,268,291  506,153,956

122 www.rdb.lk

31. Retained Earnings
Bank

As at 31 December 2014 2013 2012
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Opening balance at 01/01/2014  (336,320,804)  (199,073,730)  (126,488,077)

Profit for the year  342,286,709  191,704,369  316,804,488

Other comprehensive Income  7,723,673  (500,295)

Transfers to other reserves  858,628,644  (223,797,289)  (389,390,141)

Dividend -  (104,653,859)  -

Closing balance at 31/12/2014  872,318,223  (336,320,804)  (199,073,730)

32. Other Reserves
a. Bank - Current year

2014
Opening

Balance as at
01/01/2014

Rs.

Movement/
Transfers

Rs.

Closing
Balance as at
31/12/2014

Rs.
General Reserve  2,213,215,574  68,457,342  2,281,672,916

Investment Fund  -   -   -

Special Reserve Fund  360,544,284  17,114,335  377,658,619

Total  2,573,759,857  85,571,677  2,659,331,535

b. Bank - Previous year
2013

Opening
Balance as at
01/01/2013

Rs.

Movement/
Transfers

Rs.

Closing
Balance as at
31/12/2013

Rs.
General Reserve  2,213,215,574  -   2,213,215,574

Investment Fund  291,131,742  (291,131,742)  -

Special Reserve Fund  360,544,284  -   360,544,284

Total  2,864,891,600  (291,131,742)  2,573,759,857

The general reserve is the result of the Bank transferring a certain amount of profit from retained earnings
accounts to general reserve account. The purpose of setting up the general reserve is to meet potential future
unknown liabilities.

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

123www.rdb.lk

Statement of Financial Position

Note Reclassified

(Rs.)

As disclosed
in the 2013

(Rs.)
Adjustment

(Rs.)

Due to other customers 33.1.1  62,606,490,794  62,628,060,626  (21,569,832)

Other liabilities 33.1.1  2,765,617,144  2,744,047,313  21,569,831

Other assets 33.1.2  1,426,148,631  1,444,541,379  (18,392,748)

[…]

For issued financial guarantee contracts, the maximum amount of the guarantee is allocated to the earliest period
in which the guarantee could be called.

2014

On Demand
Rs.

Less than 3
Months

Rs.

3 to 12
 Months

Rs.

1 to 5
Years

Rs.

Over 5
Years

Rs.
Total
Rs.

Contingent Liabilities

Bank guarantee  4,332,852  8,236,000  42,786,799  6,300,000  -   61,655,651

Bills sent for collection  107,306,087  -   -   -   -   107,306,087

Total Contingent Liabilities  111,638,939  8,236,000  42,786,799  6,300,000  -   168,961,738

2013

On Demand
Rs.

Less than 3
Months

Rs.

3 to 12
 Months

Rs.

1 to 5
Years

Rs.

Over 5
Years

Rs.
Total
Rs.

Contingent Liabilities

Bank guarantee  24,706,000  1,532,004  28,733,146  4,200,000  -   59,171,150

Bills sent for collection  87,447,801  -   -   -   -   87,447,801

Total Contingent Liabilities  112,153,801  1,532,004  28,733,146  4,200,000  -   146,618,951

45.4 Interest Rate Risk
Bank does not have any Interest Rate sensitivity financial asset or liability except for borrowings at variable interest rate.

Below table explain the changes to Income Statement if market rate changes by 1%.

2014

Change Interest Rate
Effect on Profit

Rs. Mn.
Effect on Equity

Rs. Mn.

+ 1%  (0.33)  (0.33)

- 1%  0.33  0.33

2013

Change Interest Rate
Effect on Profit

Rs. Mn.
Effect on Equity

Rs. Mn.

+ 1%  (0.67)  (0.67)

- 1%  0.67  0.67

45.5 Currency Risk
Bank does not have any foreign currency transaction and therefore do not expose to any foreign currency risk.

45.6 Equity Price
If bank holding any equity interest which is classing as held to trading if the market price increase by 10% the profit and equity
will increase by Rs. 21,200/- and vice versa.

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

141www.rdb.lk

142 www.rdb.lk

Branch Network

Northern Province

North Central Province

North Western Province

Eastern Province

Central Province

Uva Province

Western Province

Sabaragamuwa Province

Southern Province

1